does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial condition
would have been had the Merger actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to project the future
consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial condition for any future period or as of any future date.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that KLA-Tencor
believes are reasonable under the circumstances. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are
described more fully in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

108

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 240

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2018

(Amounts in millions)

Historical
KLA-Tencor
Corporation

Orbotech
Ltd.

Pro Forma
Combined

As of
March 31,
2018

As of
December 31,

2017
Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

As of
March 31,
2018

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,256 $ 316 $ �  $ (1,172) 4(a) $ 400
Marketable securities $ 1,634 �  �  (869) 4(b) 765
Short-term deposits �  4 (4) �  �
Accounts receivable, net 661 363 �  �  1,024
Inventories 859 182 �  37 4(c) 1,078
Other current assets 131 56 4 �  191

Total current assets 4,541 921 �  (2,004) 3,458
Land, property and equipment, net 284 70 �  30 4(c) 384
Goodwill 350 177 �  1,321 4(c) 1,848
Deferred income taxes 194 43 �  �  237
Marketable securities �  8 �  �  8
Funds in respect of employee rights upon
retirement �  11 (11) �  �
Equity method investees and other
receivables �  6 (6) �  �
Purchased intangibles, net 15 68 �  1,177 4(c) 1,260
Other non-current assets 214 �  17 �  231

Total assets $ 5,598 $ 1,304 $ �  $ 524 $ 7,426

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 169 $ 96 $ �  $ �  $ 265
Deferred system profit 258 �  �  �  258
Unearned revenue 56 �  37 �  93
Deferred income �  37 (37) �  �
Current portion of long-term debt �  16 �  (16) 4(d) �
Other current liabilities 716 124 �  (1) 4(e) 839

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 241

Total current liabilities 1,199 273 �  (17) 1,455
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 2,462 56 �  (56) 4(d) 2,462
Unearned revenue 71 �  �  �  71
Liability for employee rights upon
retirement �  25 (25) �  �
Deferred income taxes �  15 (15) �  �
Other tax liabilities �  23 (23) �  �
Other non-current liabilities 495 �  63 267 4(f) 825

Total liabilities 4,227 392 �  194 4,813
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock and capital in excess of
par value 562 436 �  874 4(g) 1,872
Retained earnings 863 573 �  (643) 4(i)(j) 793
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (loss) (54) �  �  �  (54)
Less: Treasury shares at cost �  (99) �  99 4(h) �

Total stockholders� equity 1,371 910 �  330 2,611
Non-controlling interests �  2 �  �  2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,598 $ 1,304 $ �  $ 524 $ 7,426

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

109

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 242

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2018

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Historical

KLA-Tencor
Corporation

Orbotech
Ltd.

Pro
Forma

Combined
Nine

Months
Ended

March 31,
2018

Nine Months
April 1, 2017 to
December

31,
2017

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
forma

Adjustments

Nine Months
Ended

March 31,
2018

Revenues $ 2,967 $ 713 $ �  $ �  $ 3,680

[…]

Financial expenses�net �  4 (4) �  �

Income before income
taxes 1,049 113 �  (110) 1,052
Provision for income
taxes 596 (2) �  (25) 5(h) 569

Net income (loss) 453 115 �  (85) 483
Net loss (income)
attributable to
non-controlling interest �  (1) �  �  (1)

Net income (loss) $ 453 $ 116 $ �  $ (85) $ 484

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 243

Net income (loss) per
share:
Basic (in dollars per
share) $ 2.90 $ 2.45 $ 2.86
Diluted (in dollars per
share) $ 2.88 $ 2.40 $ 2.83
Cash dividends declared
per share (in dollars per
share) $ 1.77 $ �

Weighted-average number
of shares (in shares):
Basic 157 48 169 5(i)
Diluted 158 49 171 5(i)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

110

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 244

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2017

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)

Historical
KLA-Tencor
Corporation

Orbotech
Ltd.

Pro Forma
Combined

For
the
Year
Ended
June 30,
2017

For Twelve
Months Ended

June 30,
2017

Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro
forma

Adjustments

For the Year
Ended
June 30,
2017

Revenues $ 3,480 $ 818 $ �  $ �  $ 4,298
Costs and expenses:
Costs of revenues 1,288 436 12 88 5(a)(b)(c)(d) 1,824
Research and development,
net 527 113 �  8 5(a)(c)(d) 648
Selling, general and
administrative 389 130 15 126 5(a)(b)(c)(d) 660
Equity in earnings of
Frontline �  (4) 4 �  �
Amortization of intangible
assets �  27 (27) �  �
Interest expense 122 �  3 (3) 5(f) 122
Other expense (income), net (19) �  3 9 5(g) (7)
Financial expenses�net �  10 (10) �  �

Income before income taxes 1,173 106 �  (228) 1,051
Provision for income taxes 247 17 �  (53) 5(h) 211

Net income (loss) 926 89 �  (175) 840
Net loss (income) attributable
to non-controlling interest �  (1) �  �  (1)

Net income (loss) $ 926 $ 90 $ �  $ (175) $ 841

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic (in dollars per share) $ 5.92 $ 1.88 $ 5.01
Diluted (in dollars per share) $ 5.88 $ 1.85 $ 4.95
Weighted-average number of
shares (in shares):
Basic 156 48 168 5(i)
Diluted 157 49 170 5(i)

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 245

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

111

Edgar Filing: KLA TENCOR CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with SEC Regulation